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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the set is
greater than 10 Mohms, but for equipment with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.) and is intended for
or [A], specified insulation resistance should be more than 2.2 Mohms (ground terminals, microphone jacks,
headphone jacks. line-in-out jacks etc.)

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety.
Replace only with parts number specified.
2. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are specified for conformance with such regulations as those
applying to spurious radiation. These must also be replaced only with specified replacements.
Examples: RF .converters, tuner units, antenna selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors, noise
blocking filters, etc.
3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:
1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads
4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live parts. Note especially:
1) Insulation Tape
2) PVC tubing
3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)
4) Insulation sheets for transistors
5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially in turntable)
5. When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.), wrap
ends of wires securely about the terminals before soldering.

— —

Observe that wires do not contact heat producing parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible resistors, etc.).
Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts.

Also check areas surrounding repaired locations.

Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets, etc.) do not remain inside the set.

O 00 N

VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Models for Canada, USA, Europe, UK and Australia are not equipped with this facility. Each machine is preset
at the factory according to destination, but some machines can be set to 110V, 120V, 220V, or 240V as required .
If your machine’s can be converted:

Before connecting the power cord, turn the VOLTAGE SELECTOR located on the rear panel with a screwdriver
until the correct voltage is indicated.
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. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED POWER OUTPUT
20Hz to 20kHz

8 ohms 4 ohms
100W/0.5% 150W/0.7%

POWER QUTPUT (by FTC) 20Hz to 20kHz
DIN 1kHz

100W/0.5%  150W/0.7%
110W/0.7%

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF -3dB, 8 ohms)

10Hz to 80kHz (1.0%)

S/N (IHF-A)

PHONO (MM) 86dB

PHONO (MC) 67dB

CD/AUX 100dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (8 ohms) 0.5mV
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF, 1kHz) 60dB
DAMPING FACTOR (1kHz, 8 ohms) 30

REQUIRED SPEAKER IMPEDANCE
FOR USA, CANADA and EUROPE
(EXCEPT UK and FRG)

FOR UK, FRG, AUSTRALIA and
OTHER COUNTRIES

A or B: 6 to 16 ohms
A and B: 12 to 16 ohms

A or B: 4to 16 ohms
A and B: 8 to 16 ohms

PRE AMPLIFIER SECTION

VIDEO SECTION

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
VTR
V. DISC

1Vp-p/75 ohms
1Vp-p/75 ohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE

1Vp-p/75 ohms

AUDIO SECTION

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE
PHONO (MC)
PHONO (MM)
CD/AUX
TUNER
TAPE
VTR (AUDIO)
V. DISC (AUDIO)

0.2mV/100 ohms
2.0mV/47k ohms
150mV/47k ohms
150mV/47k ohms
150mV/47k ohms
150mV/47k ohms
150mV/47k ohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE
TAPE REC

150mV/1k ohms

FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION)
TUNER, CD/AUX, TAPE

+0.2dB
5Hz to 100kHz (—3dB)

TONE CONTROL
BASS
TREBLE

+8dB
+8dB

SUBSONIC FILTER

—3dB (at 18Hz)

PHONO MAX. INPUT LEVEL
MC
MM

25mV
250mV

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60Hz for USA & Canada

220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50Hz for UK & Australia

110V/120V/220V/240V, 50Hz/60Hz convertible for other coun-

tries

DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 120(H) x 410(D)mm
(17.3 x 4.7 x 16.1 inches)
WEIGHT 11.5kg (25.4 lbs)

* For imprvement pruposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.
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IILDISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please
dismantle in the order shown in the photographs.
Reassemble in reverse order.
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. CONTROLS

SPEAKERS SW MUTING VTR REC LINE STRAIGHT
"ON"INDICATORS SWITCH MODE SWITCH SWITCH
(STEREO/MONO)
POWER SWITCH VOLUME CONTROL MUTING SW |LINE STRAIGHT CARTRIDGE
"ON"INDICATOR ['ON"INDICATOR (MC/MM)

ABAI  zue

L. I v.DISC VTR TAPE TAPE 2 c TUNER PHON.
Cine

N Aec sececToR

[l" I S — N — | lj

PHONES JACK BALANC MODE REC INPUT SOURCE SELECTORS
CONTROL SELECTOR SELECTOR AND INDICATORS

BASS AND TREBLE SUBSONIC REC SELECTOR REC SELECTOR'ON"
TONE CONTROL SWITCH "OFF"SWITCH INDICATOR

SPEAKERS LOUDNESS

SWITCH SWITCH
Fig. 3-1 Front View

TUNER JACKS TAPE | JACKS VOLTAGE SELECTOR
MODEL ONLY

PHONO JACKS VTR JACKS SPEAKERS TERMINALS

SPEAKERS A

o] [+5]|—0GBC
IFool” [Tee

o

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

T ‘ "'f “"e"&'w@"‘ o Tt e o iowwer 200w
= [ — =
foe]|fee| fefof= EEE
1T ' | |
CD JACKS V.DISC AND MONITOR AC OUTLETS
OUT JACKS

V.DISK JACKS TAPE 2 JACKS

(AUDIO)
Fig. 3-2 Rear View
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

FUSE PCB
A2038A5018

POWER SWITCH

SW9olI

VOLTAGE SELECTOR P

VS-90I T

A

5218
5318

OWER
RANSFORMER T90I

M-A70T - 70 513B
30 [C.A 5338
40 [E]
HEAT SINK
50 EAT SIN
60

JACK PCB

A2037A5238B |U.E.B.S

PRE AMP PCB

A2037A502A |U.C.A.E.B.S

5124

GND TERMINAL
TM-901I

|

|

{

a |
| !
]

L - - - .
Lo TONE CONTROL/
POWER SUPPLY PCB
PHONES PCB VOLUME PCB A2037A523A [U.E.B.S] | SELECTOR PCB
A2038A502C [U.C.A.E.B.S| | A2037A502D [U.C.A.E.B.S 513A A2037A502B [U.CA.E.B.S
512¢ 512D 5334 5128
SPEKERS IND PCB SPEKERS SELECTOR PCB MAIN AMP PCB
A2038A50ID A2038A501C A2038A501A
502D 502A
503D 503C 503A
504D 504C 504A
Fig. 4-1
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V. ADJUSTMENT

METER

2

(R) (R)
101112 789
alalw sla|o

VRIb

MAIN AMP PCB
A2038A501 A-504A

5-1. EQ AMP DC BALANCE ADJUSTMENT

1) Set the REC SELECTOR to PHONO (MM) mode.

2) Connect an Oscilloscope to TAPE REC OUT.

3) Adjust VR1 (on EQUALIZER PCB) so that the DC
Voltage is less than 1mV DC.

4) Adjust VR1p (R-ch) in the same manner as above.

(L=
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Fig. 5-1

5-2. IDLING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT

NOTE: This adjustment should be executed within 30
sec. after the power is turned on.

1) Connect a Digital Voltmeter DC range to the test
terminal pin @ and @, @ and @, @ and @, @
and (6) respectively, and measure the voltages (four
voltages).

2) Connect the digital voltmeter to the test terminal
in which the lowest voltage has been measured and
adjust VR1 so that the voltage between the test
terminal is 1.0mV DC.

(The maximum voltage between these test terminal
should be less than 2mV DC.)

3) Adjust VR1p (R-ch) in the same manner as above.
(Use the test terminal pins@ to @ when measur-
ing voltages for R-ch).

ATTENTION:

Precaution when replacing the power transistors
(TR902 to TR90S5 and TR902b to TR905b).

Make sure that to discharge the power supply
voltage by connecting a resistor (100£2/10W)
between C13 pins (+ and —) and also between
C12 pins (+ and —) after turn off the power for
the safety and the protection of the transistors.




V. PC BOARD TITLE AND IDENTIFICATIONS

PC BOARD TITLE PC BOARD NUMBER REMARKS
MAIN AMP PC BOARD A2038AS01A
502A
503A
504A
SELECTOR PC BOARD A2037A502B [U[CJAE[B]S]
512B
PRE AMP PC BOARD A2037A502A [U|c]AlE[B]s]
512A
TONE CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY PC BOARD A2037A523A [U[E[B]S]
513A
533A
JACK PC BOARD A2037A523B [U[E|B]S]
513B
533B
SPEAKERS SELECTOR PC BOARD A2038A501C
502C
503C
504C v
SPEAKERS IND PC BOARD A2038A501D
502D [C[A]
503D [E[B]S]
504D
SPEAKERS TERMINAL PC BOARD A2018D5070
PHONES PC BOARD A2038A502C
512C
FUSE PC BOARD A2038A501B
511B
521B
531B
VOLUME PC BOARD A2037A502D [U[C|AlE[B]S]
512D
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ATTENTION
1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and description of each part. If any of
this information is omitted, there are instances in which parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be
delivered.
2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error, a part different from the
one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because part numbers and part definitions and supply in the Preliminary Parts List may have been the subject
of changes, please use this parts list for all future reference.

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

. This Parts List shows those parts which are considered necessary for repairs. Other parts, such as resistors and

capacitors, are shown in the “Common List for Service Parts” from which these parts should be selected and parts.

. The Recommended Spare Parts List shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important

for service.

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not in principle be supplied.
4. How to read the parts list
a) Mechanism Block b) P.C Board Block
2. HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. SYS. CON. P C BOARD BLOCK
REF. REF.
NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2-1x  BH-.T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK GX-F66R 6-1 BA-T2034A070A PC SYS CON BLK GX-F44R
2-2}  HP-H2206A010A HEAD R/P PR4-8FU C 6-I1C1 E1-324536 IC HD14049BP
2-3\ 28477876 PAN20x03STL CMT 6-I1C2 EI-336801 IC MB8841-564M
2-4 | ZS-536488 BID20x08STL CMT 6-1C3 EI-331661 IC SN7405N

2-5

Z2G-402895 CS ANGLE ADJUST SPRING 6-1C4 EI-336725 IC M54527P
6-TR1to4  ET-200985 TR 28C2603 F,G

SP (Service Parts) Classification 6-TR5t028 ET-554657 TR 2SA733A P,Q

L o 6-D1 ED-318292 D SILICON H 1S2473T-77 T26
A small “x” indicates the inability to  p2to4  ED-308952 D GERMA V 1K34A-LR FO7
show that particular part in the Photo or  6.Dsto10  ED-318292 D SILICON H 1S2473T-77 T26
Illustration. 6-X1 EI-318384 OSC X’TAL NC-18C
This number corresponds with the in- 3.579545MHZ
dividual parts index number in that figure SP (Service Parts) Classification
This number corresponds with the Figure — These reference symbols correspond with
Number component symbols in the Schematic

Diagrams.

. The kind of part and its installation position can both be determined by the Part Number. To determine where a

part number is listed, utilize the Parts Index at the end of the Parts List. It is necessary first of all to find the Part
Number. This can be accomplished by using the Reference Number listed at the right of the part number in the Parts
Index.

WARNING

A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE SAFETY
CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURE’S RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT
A IL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE. POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE

DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL, NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE
FABRICANT

12
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RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost

REF.

NO. PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

69 N EV-355466 VR ROTARY RKDA20 100KCX2

. . 70 N EV-355427 VR ROTARY RKGA20-250KBX2
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.
“NOTE” N: New Parts
ﬁg_F' PART NO. DESCRIPTION
SYMBOL FOR DESTINATION
IN BT-355409 A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-30 (C,A) )
2N BT-355411 A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-40 (E) [A] AAL (USA)
3N BT-355412 /A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-50 (B,S) [B] UK (ENGLAND)
4N BT-361998 /A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-60 (V) [C] CSA (CANADA)
5N BT-355408 /A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-70 (U) .
6N ED-355425 D LED BG-5725-B7- GREEN [E] CEE (EUROPE)
7 ED-356424 D LED BG5525S GREEN [S] SAA (AUSTRALIA)
8 ED-354114 D LED BR5507S RED [U] U/T (UNIVERSAL AREA)
9N ED-355426 D LED PR-5705S-B7 RED
10  ED-345555 D SILICON DBB10C 200/1.0A [v] VDE (WEST GERMANY)
11 ED-348990 D SILICON H DS446
12 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
13 N ED-355437 D SILICON PB-102F
14  ED-348786 D SILICON RB154 400/1.5A
15  ED-310387 D ZNEER H HZ12 B2
16 ED-328486 D ZENER H HZ15 3
17  ED-315759 D ZENER H HZ16 1
18  ED-324013 D ZENER H HZ20 2
19 ED-332336 D ZENER H HZ20 3
20 ED-329051 D ZENER H HZ24 3
21 ED-346619 D ZENER H HZ27 1
22 ED-346603 D ZENER H HZ6 Al
23 N EF-355226 A\ FUSE BET T 1.00A 250V [B]
24 N EF-359086 A\ FUSE BET T 4.00A 250V [B]
25  EF-623103 A FUSE SEMKO T 1.00A 250V [U,E\V S]
26  EF-690996 A FUSE SEMKO T 4.00A 250V [U]
27  EF-309392 A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A [C,A]
28  EF-345658 A\ FUSE TSC 125V 8.00A [C,A]
29  EI-345474 A\ IC HA12002
30 EI-355697 A\ IC M5221P
31 El-344764 IC M5218P-21
32 N EL-355435 PL LEAD 14.3V 80 MA
33 N EQ-359532 A\ RELAY POWER G5R2282P DC12V
34 N EQ-355458 A\ RELAY SIG G2Q-187P-V 12V
35  EQ-348929 A\ RELAY SIG G5A-232P 2TR 12V
36 ER-345616 A R CT W R33+R33 5W
37 N ES-355407 A\ SW PUSH ESB-99713V TV-8
38  ES-345481 A\ SW PUSH SPEA12089A 04-2N
39 ES-349070 A SW SELECTOR YKS11-0002 02-4 [U]
40  ES-348841 SW PUSH SPEA12090A 04-2S
41 N ES-355417 SW PUSH SPEA71 7 THROW
42 N ES-355418 SW PUSH SPEA84 8 THROW
43  ES-355429 SW PUSH SPUJI34
44 N ES-355433 SW PUSH SPUL241
45 ET-348856 A\ TR 2SA1106 O,Y
46 ET-348857 A TR 2SC2581 O,Y
47 ET-355782 A\ TR 2SD1247 T,U
48 N ET-360750 TR FET 2SJ74 BL
49  ET-321016 TR FET 2SK117 GR,BL
S0 N ET-360749 TR FET 2SK170 BL
51 N ET-359827 TR FET 2SK246 BL
52  ET-337759 TR FET 2SK246 GR
53  ET-348829 TR 2SA1209 S,T
54 ET-348834 TR 2SA1220 QP
55 ET-345626 TR 2SA1248 S,T
56 ET-355626 TR 2SA992 E,F
57 ET-347143 TR 2SC1845 EF
58 ET-308141 TR 25SC2603 G
59 ET-348835 TR 2SC2690 Q,P
60  ET-348830 TR 2SC2909 S,T
61  ET-348831 TR 2SC2911 S,T
62 ET-345625 TR 258C3116 S,T
63 ET-349081 TR 2SC3383 S,T
64 ET-310148 TR 2SD612K E,F
65 EV-380204 R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 102
66 EV-338118 R S-FIX V H1052A 3P 0.15W 104
67 N EV-355456 VR ROTARY RKDA10 105
68 N EV-355457 VR ROTARY RKDA2S 100KCX2

PARTS LIST
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2. PRE AMP PC BOARD

1. PC BOARD BLOCK
REF. e .
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF.
NO- NO.
1-1A BA-A2037A020A PC PRE BLK AM-A90 (U,C.AE BS) .
1-1B BA-A2037A020B PC PRE BLK AM-A90 (V) 2-I1C1
12A BA-A2037A040C PC TONE BLK AM-A70 (U,E,B.S) 2-TR1
1-2B BA-A2037A040F PC TONE BLK AM-A70 (C,A) 2-TR2
12C BA-A2037A040D PC TONE BLK AM-A70 (V) 2-TR3
1-3A BA-A2038A030A PC MAIN BLK AM-A70 (U) 2-TR4
1-3B  BA-A2038A030B PC MAIN BLK AM-A70 (C,A) 2-TRS
1-3C BA-A2038A030C PC MAIN BLK AM-A70 (E,B,S) 2-TR6
1-3D BA-A2038A030D PC MAIN BLK AM-A70 (V) 2-TR7
2-TR8
2-TR9
NOTE: 2-TR10
(1) PC PRE BLK cnosists of following PC BOARDS. 2-D2
- PRE AMP PC BOARD o
- SELECTOR PC BOARD 2.D5
- VOLUME PC BOARD 2-36
- HEAD PHONE PC BOARD e
(2) PC TONE BLK consists of following PC BOARDS. 2.L1
TONE CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY PC BOARD 2-RL1
JACK PC BOARD e
(3) PC MAIN BLK consists of following PC BOARDS. 2RS
- MAIN AMP PC BOARD 2-R27
+ SPEAKER SELECTOR PC BOARD s
- SPEAKER IND PC BOARD 2-R30
- FUSE PC BOARD 2-R31
2-R32
2-R33
2-R34
2-R43
2-R46
2-R47
2-R48
2-C1A
2-C1B
2-C2
2-C3
2-C4
2-C5
2-Cé
2-C7
2-C8
2-J1
2-12
PARTS LIST
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PART NO.

EI-355697
ET-360749
ET-360750
ET-345625
ET-345626
ET-355626
ET-347143
ET-348834
ET-348835
ET-348831
ET-348829
ED-328486
ED-328486
ED-348990
ED-348990
ED-348990
ED-348990
EV-338118
EO-337684
EQ-348929
ER-311766
RE-359825
ER-359825
ER-359508
ER-359509
ER-359510
ER-359511
ER-359512
ER-359513
ER-359514
ER-359516
ER-359524
ER-359524
ER-338187
ER-338187
EC-349083

EC-350675
EC-350745
EC-355434
EC-343892
EC-359530
EC-343917
EC-359531

EC-345656
EJ-337404

EJ-337424

DESCRIPTION

IC M5221P

TR FET 2SK170 BL

TR FET 2SJ74 BL

A\ TR 28C3116 S,T

A TR 2SA1248 S, T

TR 2SA992 EF

TR 2SC1845 EF

TR 2SA1220 QP

TR 2SC2690 Q,P

TR 2SC2911 S,T

TR 2SA1209 S,T

D ZENER H HZ15 3

D ZENER H HZ15 3

D SILICON H DS446

D SILICON H DS446

D SILICON H DS446

D SILICON H DS446

R S-FIX V H1052A 3P 0.15W 104

COIL FIX 2 FL12R571E 751K [V]

RELAY SIG G5A-232P 2TR 12V

R MF H 1/4W 4702F

A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 621J

A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 621J

R MF H 1/4W 5103G

R MF H 1/4W 4703G

R MF H 1/4W 5602G

R MF H 1/4W 3302G

R MF H 1/4W 5102G

R MF H 1/4W 4702G

R MF H 1/4W 5601G

R MF H 1/4W 3301G

A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 362]

A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 362J

R MF H 1/4W 153]

R MF H 1/4W 153]

A CSTY V CUT CQ09S2B 101J 125DC
[EXCEPT V]

C STY V CUT CQ09S2B 331J 125DC [V]

A CSTY V CUT CQ09S2B 102J 125DC

A CMY V MKT 105K 100DC

A CPPV F05 FPS 1302G 100DC

C PPV F05 PP 3601G 50DC

A CPPV Fo7 FPS 1303G 100DC

C PPV F05 PP 3602G 50DC

C PPV F05 PP 4731 50DC

PIN J AJC-052-ABB P 6P

PIN J AJC-034-ABB P 2P




4. MAIN AMP PC BOARD

3. TONE CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY
PC BOARD REF.
NO.
REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
NO. 4-1C1
4-1C2
TONE CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY PC BOARD 4-TR1
3IC1 El-344764 IC M5218P-21 4-TR2
3TR1  ET-337759 TR FET 2SK246 GR 4.TR3
3TR2  ET-337759 TR FET 2SK246 GR 4.TR4
3-TR3  ET-345625 A TR 2SC3116S,T 4.TRS
3TR4  ET-345626 A\ TR 2SA1248S.T 4TR6
3TR5 ET-337759 TR FET 2SK246 GR 4-TR7
3TR6  ET-337759 TR FET 2SK246 GR 4.TRS
3-TR7  ET-345625 A TR 2SC31168,T 4-TR9
3-TR8  ET-345626 A TR 2SA1248 ST 4-TR10
3TR9 ET-310148 A TR 2SD612K EF 4-TR11
3TR10 ET-359827 TR FET 2SK246 BL 4-TR12
3-D1 ED-348786 A\ D SILICON RB154 400/1.5A 4-D1
3-D2 ED-346619 A D ZENER H HZ27 1 4-D2
3-D3 ED-346619 A D ZENER HHZ27 1 4D3
3-Da ED-346619 A D ZENER HHZ27 1 4Da4
3-Ds ED-346619 A D ZENER HHZ27 1 4.D5
3-Dé6 ED-315759 A D ZENER H HZ16 1 4-D6
3-D7 ED-315759 A D ZENER HHZ16 1 4.D7
3-D8 ED-329051 A D ZENER H HZ24 3 4-D8
3-D9 ED-329051 A D ZENER HHZ24 3 to 12
3D10  ED-329051 A D ZENER HHZ24 3 4-D13
3-D11  ED-329051 A D ZENER HHZ243 4D14
3-D12  ED-345555 A D SILICON DBB10C 200/1.0A 4D15
3-D13  ED-310387 A D ZENER HHZ12 B2 4D16
3D14  ED-332336 A D ZENER HHZ20 3 4-SW1
3-VR1  EV-355456 VR ROTARY RKDA10 105 4-VR1
3VR2  EV-355457 VR ROTARY RKDA2S 100KCX2 aL1
3-VR3 EV-355466 VR ROTARY RKDA20 100KCX2 4RL1
3-R18  ER-324184 A R CBHS10 FSRDS 1/4W 121J 4-RaA
3-R19 ER-359823 A R MF H 1/4W 203J 4-R4B
3-R20  ER-359823 R MF H 1/4W 203]J 4-R5
3-R21  ER-324184 A R CBH S10 FSRDS 1/4W 121J 4-R8
3-R22  ER-359826 A R OMF H S20 FS2W 302] 4-R9
3-R23  ER-359826 A R OMF H S20 FS2W 302J 4-R10
3-R24  ER-324184 A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 121] 4-R15
3-R25 ER-311766 R MFH 1/4W 4702F 4-R16
3-R26  ER-346929 R MF H 1/4W 473] 4-R21
3-R27  ER-324184 A R CBHSI10 FS RDS 1/4W 121J 4-R22
3-R29  ER-324184 A RCBH S10 FSRDZ 1/4W 121]J 4-R24
3-R30 FER-359824 A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 822]J 4-R27
3-C8 EC-201639 C ECV CUT SM 331M 80DC 4-R30
3-C9 EC-201639 CECV CUT SM 331M 80DC 4-R31
4-R32
ASSEMBLY BLOCK 4-R33
3-F3A  EF-309392 A FUSETSC 125V 1.25A [C,A] to 36
3-F3B  EF-623103 A FUSE SEMKO T 1.00A 250V [U,E,B,S] 4-R37
3-F3C  EF-355226 A\ FUSE BET T 1.00A 250V [B] 4-R38
3-F4A  EF-309392 A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A [C,A] 4-R39
3-F4B  EF-623103 A FUSE SEMKO T 1.00A 250V [UE\V S] 4-R50
3-F4C  EF-355226 A\ FUSE BET T 1.00A 250V [B] 4-R52
3-FSA  EF-310229 A\ FUSE TSC 125V 1.00A [C,A] 4-R65
3-F5B  FEF-623103 A FUSE SEMKO T 1.00A 250V [U,E,V,S] 4-R68
3.F5C  EF-355226 A\ FUSE BET T 1.00A 250V [B] 4-R70
4-C1
4-C2
4-C3A
4-C3B
4-Ca
4-C5
4-C9
4-C12
4-C13
PARTS LIST

PART NO.

EI-355697

F1-345474

ET-321016
ET-348835
ET-348834
ET-348830
ET-348830
ET-348829
ET-348831

ET-348831
ET-348829
ET-348830
ET-348830
ER-338244
ED-324013
ED-324013
ED-348990
ED-346613
ED-346613
ED-348990
ED-346603

ED-301911
ED-355437
ED-348990
ED-348990
ED-301911
ES-355429

EV-380204
EO-332116
EQ-359532
ER-362240
ER-338183
ER-359521
ER-359521
ER-311760
ER-311760
ER-341331
ER-341331
ER-333429
ER-333429
ER-325638
ER-325638
ER-322787
ER-322787
ER-333398

ER-333372
ER-327197
ER-345616
ER-345616
ER-359520
ER-359520
ER-359521
ER-359823
ER-338187
EC-344155
EC-345655
EC-362238
EC-359525
EC-359829
EC-345656
EC-355461
EC-355460
EC-355460

DESCRIPTION

A 1IC M5221P

A 1C HA12002

TR FET 2SK117 GR,BL
TR 28C2690 G,P

TR 2SA1220 Q,P

TR 258C2909 S,T

TR 28C2909 S,T

A TR 2SA1209 S,T
A TR 28C2911 S,T
A TR 28C2911 S,T
A TR 2SA1209 S,T
TR 2SC2909 S,T

TR 25C2909 S, T

TR 2SA1207 RS

D ZENER H HZ20 2
D ZENER H HZ20 2
D SILICON H DS446
D ZENER H HZ11C3
D ZENER HHZ11 C3
D SILICON H DS446
D ZENER HHZ6 A1

D SILICON H DS448
A D SILICON PB-102F

D SILICON H DS446

D SILICON H DS446

D SILICON H DS448

SW PUSH SPUJ34

R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 102
COIL FIX 2 103AK-006A 2R2K
RELAY POWER G5R2282P DC 12V
R MF H 1/4W 105 [EXCEPT V |

R MF H 1/4W 104J [V ]

A R OMF H $20 FS 2W 332J

A R OMF H $20 FS 2W 332J

R MF H 1/4W 1802F

A RMF H 1/4W 1802F

A ROMFH S15 FS 1W 181]

A R OMF H S15 FS 1W 181]

A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 6827
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 682]
A R OMF H S15 FS 1W 271J

A ROMFH S15 FS 1W 271J

A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 100J
A R CBHS10 FS RDS 1/4W 1007
A RCBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 3027J

A R CBHSI0 FS RDS 1/4W 150]
A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 391]
A RCT W R33+R33 5W

A R CTW R33+R33 5W

A R OMF H S20 FS2W 120J

A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 120J

A R OMF H S20 FS 2W 3327

R MF H 1/4W 203]

R MF H 1/4W 153]

C PPV F05 PP 181J 50DC

C PPV FO5 PP 223J 50DC

C PPV F05 PP 203] 50DC [EXCEPT V]
C PP V F05 PP 823J 50DC [V]

C PP V F05 PP 151J 50DC

C PP V F05 PP 473J 50DC

C MY V MKT 334K 100DC

C EC V SNP 103M 63.0DC

C EC V SNP 103M 63.0DC
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5. JACK PC BOARD

REF. " pART NO. DESCRIPTION

NO.

5.TR1  ET-308141 TR 25C2603 G

5-TR2  ET-308141 TR 2SC2603 G

5-TR3 ET-308141 A TR 25C2603 G

5.TR4  ET-308141 A TR2SC2603G

5.RL1  EQ-355458 RELAY SIG G2Q-187P-V 12V
5-R8 ER-324337 A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 560]
5-R17 ER-322591 A RCBH S10 FSRDS 1/4W 101]
5-R18 ER-322591 A R CBH S10 FSRDS 1/4W 101J
5-J3 to 5 EJ-336915 PIN J AJC-054-ABB P 4P

5-J6 EJ-355459 PINJ YKC21-0157 P 4P

6. SELECTOR PC BOARD

I;IF‘OP.‘ PART NO. DESCRIPTION

6-TR1to 3 ET-349081 TR 2SC3383S,T

6-D1 ED-354114 D LED BR5507S RED

6-D2 ED-355425 D LED BG-5725-B7 GREEN
6-D3 ED-355426 D LED PR-5705S-B7 RED
6-SW1 ES-355417 SW PUSH SPEA71 7 THROW
6-SW2 ES-355418 SW PUSH SPEA84 8 THROW
6-SW 3 ES-348841 SW PUSH SPEA12090A 04-2S
6-SW4 ES-345481 SW PUSH SPEA12089A 04-2N
6-SW5 ES-348841 SW PUSH SPEA12090A 04-2S
6-SW6 ES-345481 SW PUSH SPEA12089A 04-2N

6-IN1to 7 EL-355435 PL LEAD 14.3V 80MA

7. SPEAKER SELECTOR PC BOARD

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

NO.

7-SW1  ES-355433 SW PUSH SPUL241

7-R1 ER-306416 A R OMFH S20 FS2W 271]
7-R2 ER-306416 A R OMF H S20 FS2w 271J

8. SPEAKER IND PC BOARD

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

8-D1 to 4 ED-356424 D LED BG5525S GREEN

9. VOLUME PC BOARD

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
NO.
9-VR1 EV-355427 VR ROTARY RKGA20-250KBX2

10. HEAD PHONE PC BOARD

12. FUSE PC BOARD

DESCRIPTION

COIL LF FKOB160MHO02 250UH [V]

A FUSE SEMKO T 4.00A 250V |U]

A FUSE TSC 125V 8.00A [C,A]

A FUSE SEMKO T 4.00A 250V [E,V S|
A FUSFE BET T 4.00A 250V [B]

REF. -
NO. PART NO.
FUSE PC BOARD
12-L1 EO-338409
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
12-'1A EF-690996
12-1'1B EF-345658
12-F1C EF-690996
12-F1D  EF-359086
12-12 El'-690996

13. ASSEMBLY

REL.

NO. PART NO.
ASSEMBLY
13-1A SP-358664A
13-1B SP-358664B
13-1C SP-358664C
13-1D SP-358664D
13-1E SP-3586641]
13-2 EJ-329610
13-3 7S5-319460
13-4 EZ-345459
13-5A EW-374894
13-5B EW-349427
13-5C EW-347897
13-5D EW-346249
13-5E EW-338517
13-6 EZ-631945
13-7 7S-345624
13-8 SA-312465
13-9 75-325495
13-10 725-345436B

13-T901ABT-355408
13-T901BBT-355409
13-T901CBT-355411
13-T901DBT-355412
13-T901EBT-361998
13-TR901ET-355782
13-TR902ET-348857
13-TR903ET-348857
13-TR904ET-348856
13-TR905ET-348856
13-VS901ES-349070
13-SW901ES-355407
13-J901A EJ-337405

13-]1901B EJ-352642

A FUSE SEMKO T 4.00A 250V [U]

BLOCK
DESCRIPTION

BLOCK
PANEL REAR AM-A70 (U)
PANEL REAR AM-A70 (A,C)
PANEL REAR AM-A70 (E)
PANEL RERR AM-A70 (B,S)
PANEL REAR AM-A70 (V)
TERMIANL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
T2BR30%x06STL BZN PROJECTION
TRANSISTOR SUPPORT BFG-20T0-3P
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0129A, VFF U/T
(Ul
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8W, SPT2 UC
[CA]
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM0364, LCFL EV
|[EV ]
A AC CORD 2 CORES LCFL2x0.75 B |B]
A AC CORD KP-560, LTSA2F S [§]
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
ST PAN40Xx08STL CMT CUP [POWER
TRANS FIX |
FOOT CIRCULAR (A) PART CA
T2BR30x06STL CMT [FOOT FIX ]|
SCREW TRANSISTOR (B)
A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-70 (U)
A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-30 (CA)
A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-40 (E)
A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-50 (B.S)
A TRANS POWER AM-A70T-60(V)
A TR 28D1247 T,U
A TR 25C2581 O,Y
A TR 258C2581 0,Y
A TR 2SA1106 O,Y
A TR 2SA1106 O,Y
A SW SELECTOR YKS11-0002 02-4 [U]
A SW PUSH ESB-99713V TV-8
A SOCKET OUTLET $2T733T164 JUC
3P [U]
A SOCKET OUTLET S2T733T114T[C,A|

13-TM902A EJ-337406 A TERMINAL W/SCREW ANB-024A AA S

8P [UC,AE,BS |

13-TM902B EJ-342935 A TERMINAL W/SCREW YKD31-0132 P

8P [V |
A CCEV F 1032 250AC [U)
A CCEV FZ 103P 400AC [C,AE,BV ,S]

PIN ] AJC-052-ABB P 6P
PIN J AJC-034-ABB P 2P

PIN J AJIC-054-ABB P 4P
PIN J AJC-054-ABB P 4P
PIN J AIC-054-ABB P 4P
PIN J YKC21-0157P 4P

}}\I%F" PART NO. DESCRIPTION 13.C901A EC-320548
13-C901B EC-338411
10-R1 ER-557583 A R OMF H FS 2W 431J
10-J19  EJ-348846 PHONE J 3P HLJ0540 6.3 PRE AMP PC BORAD
2-11 EJ-337404
2-12 EJ-337424
11. SPEAKER TERMINAL PC BOARD
(V ON LY) JACK PC BOARD
5-13 EJ-336915
REF. 5-14 EJ-336915
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 5-J5 EJ-336915
5-J6 EJ-355459
11-TM902 EJ-342935 TERMINAL W/SCREW YKD31-0132 P
8P [V]
PARTS LIST
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| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

A A A A A
@  GF90)A (TR904)(TR905)(TR902) (TR901) (TR903)

AVIS WSONE D CHOC ELECTRIONE - NE PAS 0UVER!
yonsicut SURBMREESCITARR - WiCHT BETNEN!

PARTS LIST
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| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

14. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

14-1
14-1B
14-2
14-3
14-3B
14-4
14-4B

14-5
14-5B
14-6
14-6B
147
14-7B
14-8
14-8B

14-9
14-9B

14-10
14-10B
14-11
14-11B
14-12
14-12B

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

BD-A2037A060B PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A70
BD-A2037A060D PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A70-B

SE-358656
SK-345231A
SK-345231C
SK-B358655A7
SK-B358655B7

SK-358649A
SK-358649B
SK-358651A
SK-358651B
SK-358653A
SK-358653B
SK-B358655A1
SK-B358655B1

SK-B358655A2
SK-B358655B2

SK-B358655A3
SK-B358655B3
SK-B358655A4
SK-B358655B4
SK-B358655A5
SK-B358655B5

WINDOW FILTER
CAP POWER
CAP POWER-B
KNOB PUSH (D-13) PART (PHONO)
KNOB PUSH (D-14) B PART (PHONO
B)
KNOB PUSH (A)
KNOB PUSH (A)-B
KNOB PUSH (B)
KNOB PUSH( B)-B
KNOB PUSH (C)
KNOB PUSH (C)-B
KNOB PUSH (D-1) PART (V, DISC)
KNOB PUSH (D-2) B PART (V.
DISC-B)
KNOB PUSH (D-3) PART (TAPE 1)
KNOB PUSH (D-4) B PART (TAPE
1-B
KNOB PUSH (D-5) PART (TPAE 2))
KNOB PUSH (D-6)B PART (TAPE 2-B)
KNOB PUSH (D-7) PART (VTR)
KNOB PUSH (D-8)B PART (VTR-B)
KNOB PUSH (D-9) PART (CD)
KNOB PUSH (D-10)B PART (CD-B)

18

REF.
NO.

PART NO. DESCRIPTION

14-13  SK-B358655A6 KNOB PUSH (D-11) PART (TUNER)
14-13B SK-B358655B6 KNOB PUSH (D-12)B PART (TUNER-B)

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

14-14x  ZS-447840 T2BR30x08STL CMT [PANEL FRONT
FIX ]

14-15 SK-358657A  KNOB MAIN VOLUME

14-15B  SK-358657B KNOB MAIN VOLUME-B

14-16 SK-358658A  KNOB VOLUME

14-16B  SK-358658B KNOB VOLUME-B

14-17 SP-358673A COVER UPPER

14-17B  SP-358673B COVER UPPER-B

14-18 ZS-322570 ST BID40x08STL NI3 [COVER UPPER
FIX ]

14-18B  ZS-322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI [COVER UPPER
FIX1

HEAD PHONE PC BOARD
10-J19 EJ-348846 PHONE J 3P HLJ0540 6.3

NOTE:
PANEL FRONT BLK consists of 14-2 to 14-13B.

SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION
NON : STANDARD COLOR
B : BLACK

PARTS LIST -




INDEX

’P_ARTNO. REF.NO. | PART NO. REF.NO. |PART NO. REF.NO. [PART NO. REF.NO.|PART NO. REF.NO.
BA-A2037A020A 1-1A EF-345658 12-F1B ER-359521 4-R5 SE-358656 14-2
BA-A2037A020B 1-1B EF-355226 3-F3C ER-359521 4-R8 SK-B358655A1 14-8
BA-A2037A040C 1-2A EF-355226 3-F4C ER-359521 4-Ré65 SK-B358655A2 14-9
BA-A2037A040D 1-2C EF-355226 3-F5C ER-359524 2-R43 SK-B358655A3 14-10
BA-A2037A040F 1-2B EF-359086 12-F1D ER-359524 2-R46 SK-B358655A4 14-11
BA-A2038A030A 1-3A EF-623103 3-F3B ER-359823 3-R19 SK-B358655A5 14-12
BA-A2038A030B 1-3B EF-623103 3-F4B ER-359823 3-R20 SK-B358655A6 14-13
BA-A2038A030C 1-3C EF-623103 3-F5B ER-359823 4-R68 SK-B358655A7 14-4
BA-A2038A030D 1-3D EF-690996 12-F1A ER-359824 3-R30 SK-B358655B1 14-8B
BD-A2037A060B 14-1 EF-690996 12-F1C ER-359825 2-R8 SK-B358655B2 14-9B
BD-A2037A006D 14-1B EF-690996 12-F2 ER-359825 2-R5 SK-B358655B3 14-10B
BT-355408 13-T901A |EI-344764 3-IC1 ER-359826 3-R22 SK-B358655B4 14-11B
BT-355409 13-T901B | EI-345474 4-IC2 ER-359826 3-R23 SK-B358655B5 14-12B
BT-355411 13-T901C | EI-355697 2-ICl ER-362240 4-R4A SK-B358655B6 14-13B
BT-355412 13-T901D |EI-355697 4-IC1 ER-557583 10-R1 SK-B358655B7 14-4B
BT-361998 13-T901E |EJ-329610 13-2 ES-345481 6-SW4 SK-345231A 14-3
EC-201639 3-C8 EJ-336915 5-J3 ES-345481 6-SW6 SK-345231C 14-3B
EC-201639 3-C9 EJ-336915 5-J4 ES-348841 6-SW3 SK-358649A  14-5
EC-320548 13-C901A |EJ-336915 5-J5 ES-348841 6-SW5 SK-358649B 14-5B
EC-338411 13-C901B |EJ-337404 2-J1 ES-349070 13-VS901 |SK-358651A  14-6
EC-343892 2-C4 EJ-337405 13-J901A |ES-355407 13-SW901 [SK-358651B 14-6B
EC-343917 2-Cé EJ-337406 13-TM902A | ES-355417 6-SW1 SK-358653A  14-7
EC-344155 4-C1 EJ-337424 2-]2 ES-355418 6-SW2 SK-358653B 14-7B
EC-345655 4-C2 EJ-342935 11-TM902 |ES-355429 4-SW1 SK-358657A  14-15
EC-345656 2-C8 EJ-342935 13-TM902B | ES-355433 7-SW1 SK-358657B 14-15B
EC-345656 4-Cs EJ-348846 10-J19 ET-308141 5-TR1 SK-358658A  14-16
EC-349083 2-C1A EJ-352642 13-J901B to 4 SK-358658B 14-16B
EC-350675 2-C1B EJ-355459 5-16 ET-310148 3-TR9 SP-358664A 13-1A
EC-350745 2-C2 EL-355435 6-IN1 ET-321016 4-TR1 SP-358664B 13-1B
EC-355434 2-C3 to 7 ET-337759 3-TR1 SP-358664C 13-1C
EC-355460 4-C12 EO-332116 4-L1 ET-337759 3-TR2 SP-358664D 13-1D
EC-355460 4-C13 EO-337684 2-L1 ET-337759 3-TRS SP-358664) 13-1E
EC-355461 4-C9 EO-338409 12-L1 ET-337759 3-TR6 SP-358673A 14-17
EC-359525 4-C3B EQ-348929 2-RL1 ET-345625 2-TR3 SP-358673B 14-17B
EC-359530 2-C5 EQ-355458 5-RL1 ET-345625 3-TR3 75-319460 13-3
EC-359531 2-C7 EQ-359532 4-RL1 ET-345625 3-TR7 75-322570 14-18
EC-359829 4-C4 ER-306416 7-R1 ET-345626 2-TR4 Z5-322580 14-18B
EC-362238 4-C3A ER-306416 7-R2 ET-345626 3-TR8 7S-325495 139
ED-301911 4-D10 ER-311760 4-R9 ET-345626 3-TR4 7S-345436B 13-10
ED-301911 4-D8 ER-311760 4-R10 ET-347143 2-TRé6 75-345624 13-7
ED-301911 4.C11 ER-311766 2-R1 ET-348829 2-TR10 75-447840 14-14x
ED-301911 4-D9 ER-311766 3-R25 ET-348829 4-TRé6
ED-301911 4-D12 ER-322591 5-R17 ET-348829 4-TR9
ED-301911 4-D16 ER-322591 5-R18 ET-348830 4-TR4
ED-310387 3-D13 ER-322787 4-R30 ET-348830 4-TRS5
ED-315759 3-Dé6 ER-322787 4-R31 ET-348830 4-TR10
ED-315759 3-D7 ER-324184 3-R18 ET-348830 4-TR11
ED-324013 4.D1 ER-324184 3-R21 ET-348831 2-TR9
ED-324013 4-D2 ER-324184 3-R24 ET-348831 4-TR7
ED-328486 2-D2 ER-324184 3-R27 ET-348831 4-TRS8
ED-328486 2-D3 ER-324184 3-R29 ET-348834 2-TR7
ED-329051 3-D8 ER-324337 5-R8 ET-348834 4-TR3
ED-329051 3-D9 ER-325638 4-R24 ET-348835 2-TR8
ED-329051 3-D11 ER-325638 4-R27 ET-348835 4-TR2
ED-329051 3-D10 ER-327197 4-R37 ET-348856 13-TR904
ED-332336 3-D14 ER-333372 4-R33 ET-348856 13-TR905
ED-345555 3-D12 to 36 ET-348857 13-TR902
ED-346603 4.D7 ER-333398 4-R32 ET-348857 13-TR903
ED-346613 4-D5 ER-333429 4-R21 ET-349081 6-TR1
ED-346613 4-D4 ER-333429 4-R22 ET-349081 6-TR2
ED-346619 3-D2 ER-338183 4-R4B ET-349081 6-TR3

to 5 ER-338187 2-R47 ET-355626 2-TR5
ED-348786 3-D1 ER-338187 2-R48 ET-355782 13-TR901
ED-348990 2-D4 ER-338187 4-R70 ET-359827 3-TR10

to 7 ER-338224 4-TR12 ET-360749 2-TR1
ED-348990 4-D14 ER-341331 4-R15 ET-360750 2-TR2
ED-348990 4-D15 ER-341331 4-R16 EV-338118 2-VRI1
ED-348990 4-D3 ER-345616 4-R38 EV-355427 9-VRI1
ED-348990 4.D6 ER-345616 4-R39 EV-355456 3-VR1
ED-354114 6-D1 ER-346929 3-R26 EV-355457 3-VR2
ED-355425 6-D2 ER-359508 2-R27 EV-355466 3-VR3
ED-355426 6-D3 ER-359509 2-R28 EV-380204 4-VRI1
ED-355437 4-D13 ER-359510 2-R29 EW-338517 13-5E
ED-356424 8-D1 ER-359511 2-R30 EW-346249 13-5D
ED-356424 8-D2 ER-359512 2-R31 EW-347897 13-5C
ED-356424 8-D3 ER-359513 2-R32 EW-349427 13-5B
ED-356424 8-D4 ER-359514 2-R33 EW-374894 13-5A
EF-309392 3-F3A ER-359516 2-R34 EZ-345459 13-4
EF-309392 3-F4A ER-359520 4-R50 EZ-631945 13-6
EF-310229 3-F5A ER-359520 4-R52 SA-312465 13-8

PARTS LIST

19



AKAI

LOCATION OF COMPONENTS

TRs
TR1..... 2C
TR2..... 2D
TR3..... 1C
TR4..... 2C
TR6..... 2E
TR7..... 1D
TR8..... 2D
TRY..... 3E
TR10....3E
IC
ICl..... 1F
CONNECTORS
W301....1E
W302....1E
W303....1E
W304....2F

W305....1F
W308....1E
W309....1E
W310....1F

TR1,2,5,6..... 2SK246 (GR)
TR3,7c0eeuenne 25C3116(S.T)
TR4,8....0000 2SA1248(S.T)
TRO.....ovvvn 2SD612K (E.F)
TR10...cvennn 25K246 (BL)

SGD
2SK246 2SA1248
2SC3l1e6
2SD612K

mooe AM-A70

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AND PC BOARDS

©

ZH
qzy
qiy

(]

I w w308 @B @ieze)3 i
0;—: Ap7 812+ 48+4G.8- O 1 i Q
Se S ] B L=
0o D6 ( )
> o—i¢—o el e TR7
218 O & el As|® S ®
o5 TO PRE AMP. PCB
w ®“ 70 sPEKES
< SELECTOR pcB J209 WW309 Ho 120 BB
Y B IR
w

16-16+12++ G —

20+G1i2+
3 > w303 @320

W309 |

F | E | D | c
 W3i0 TO MAIN PCB
w3o2
@e20)3 L 6 R TO SELECTOR
« 5 PCB W305 TO MAIN PCB W30! B B
L w305 (9)1020)3 w302 W30 g Tm
MR e o2 JOZEDIGIZOT 2l 13

@@

Acsor
}7

swooiA

®@ @ﬁ wiio

wilo

wi09®
TO AC OUTLET

wio7
TO AC OUTLET @
5

FUSE PCB A2038A5028
Acsol
L w
—
D)
[ ] Wil will
AFI
S e e o b
FROM TC IN TO TRNSFORMER O
*————8
© o
o ——&
©  —
N\ - -
FUSE PCB A2038A503B
Acsol
SW90I
( A
+ @
w0
TO AC OUTLET® m(é) @mwio

AFI
H_o\,oH wioe
@T0 SELECTOR 1
® 2

] I A ®TO TRANSFORMER

e ety e o

wios
TO AC QUTLET. ®

o fo)
j S | lx FsAl I
R30 S L@
ADpis , o o =
R13b o ° % Fa A\ | ®
33 1 @ﬁa + H—O\H_l S )
Al —d T T
E /'\szf_/ > €9 5 S o o ulu@
\" ) ADI3s 6 D : Aot % F5 A c®
@ 3 fF Ui
3 O ® (TR0 oA 8 2 TRANSFORMER
Q omE - SC:) i o
O o ®
b LA Bk o
i TO
@ ‘ TRANSFORMER
|
TONE CONTROL/POWER SUPPLAY PCB A2037B523A [U.E.B.S| [x
S13A FoTison issv | Tin ssov] Tin ssov
B 533A F5| 1A 125V TIA 250V | TIA 250V

[e[e e]=NPN TRANSISTOR

B

B« ¢]: PNP TRANSISTOR

[e]e]e]=FILED EFFECT TRANSISTOR

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,

REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES CQMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.

POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

©
.
FUSE PCB A2038A50IB
Aswsoi
- 1
' N
l ’:VO
‘\’vm”@ @ winl y .
l lAFl I l IFRANSFORMER
@ 4
E:F: RTS8 Ll?l
o e ] le
o %
[y
© o«

FUSE PCB A2038A5048B



TO PRE AMP
PCB WW216

TO PRE AMP

TO PRE AMP
PCB ww2I2

TO TONE CONTROL/ TO TONE CONTROL / TO TONE CONTROL/
POWER SUPPLY POWER SUPPLY POWER SUPPLY

PCB w303 PCB W304 PCB W30S
TO JACK PCB W2I4

PCB wWWw2i13

1 TO PRE AMP TO PRE AMP TO JACK ;‘C’B"‘:";'éz G UREK 0 PRE AMP
R PCB W201
@*‘ : L3 o \ALWSOE caz2 PCB:“G'Z(EB i - Rwa‘;ot LAS w202 R G L ~LAS - R G il DS e v;wszoz
L GR
s
L A w208 w209 w204 w201 { :
TUNER CcD <+ < |TAPE 2 . i
(O] b [MUTING] "
= ¢ e o II lI >__¢ o
ol AL 2 &
b [: 4 [ L oy ®
SWI-I SWi-4 | swi-s
°@ 1 - 8 -
[+
0 epp “mranarey |#
/;5 = -
<3 B =< JEe g5
w3 LINE STRAIGHT
18 Sk R21-2 \@g MAIN. .
; oa o3 A MP - PCB W28
o) © 5 1k JII R5b
ol a_ & @ =
j 30 R 6 L SWi-11toI-7 AND SW3 106
b adn ﬂ o— o [}
i@ I wosGorazsy | A B e
‘mole|aTT2 & & ST TO JACK 1B ;8= -
20|80y, . = PCB W206 Nl on s .
; nTm R25 R24E]Z]TR3 To vack R G L @m =
( ) 8! =
—N——e o—WN—2 o—)—> T PCB w205( 03 ®2 ®))w205 . U
sw2-1 Swz2-2 sw2-3 ' SW2-4 SW2-5 = SW2-6
e e o II II II OFF * o
I‘ [[ PHONO I] [I TUNER II ‘I TAPE 2 lI II II .ﬂ—, e} )
° o [ ] ] e [ ) J f ® L I ) [ ] .o
— e —— —@ & - & & —— —@ .
e ¥ Lo L

SELECTOR PCB A2037A502B [U.C.A.E.B.S]
5128

ECB

B
25C3383 TRIto3 ---- 25C3383 [¢]e ¢]=NPN TRANSISTOR



WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

~
‘gasgo-,@ D2

M o

®» .©

SELECTOR PCB J20 (@394 0)5

W405

S

SPEAKERS
A2038A50ID
A2038A502D [C.A
A2038A503D
A2038A504D

IND PCB

E.B.S

B
+ +
D0 &l ﬁ
o e e
A @ _ @ @ x £ -X.:l:nb -I:-*cn
E : 'KLI‘I'ODEL
( | ~ %)
Iy - o -
22 g
c2 c2b %i z
O ( 02 o
TO SELECTOR PCB & ® o | anet [ I[ I = o [ Il l*— P to ssexens seLecon
e w203 o8 @: e > . ofolololelo) ® ®© g 8 B s
=] 2 ©) 5o ) csozlm A‘r‘csos © RIb e
ol o @O l-l_.ll g L ; ; @ ww
- - - o|2” ik ) o 55
=S REC (?)—z—@ 2@l ¢ SPEAKERS TERMINAL PCB PHONES PCB
| o ~D ® A2018D5070 MODEL ONLY A2037A502C |U.C.A.E.B.S
= ol o S S _dl 5. . A2037A512C
TAPEI] | & & 0Ol &2 1 o
= (o] 5% ¢ i @ = E z O
ﬁ L R % ©hd ]
't A Y. @)—i—@) ="
—\N—e >3 o i
o) 5= 5« |
2% 15 (0] o Y& S— TO SPEKERS TERMINAL
! | X MODEL ONLY Xz 7 F ook i ®: | 5: rr
2 =< #[MONITOR L R o @] 8 B s o ¢
ouT |5 REC @—1—? - ! ‘Eg h / = —
a .—R_;_. Q & o ®Q ?_):co ‘E;——_\ §m@ — — ON=—0FF [<]
= 0 ) § : o:@: §§ of % :‘R.® e vd o v _
—{—o *—1—o TAPE.ZIO O3 :_2 ' - w e g w307 ‘IP'é)BPP:vozhllgs o
® R'\N ® : == L R 0\’ @ 8 > :E!:.:} g“ ® i Wild [Wii2 waLm TO MAIN E
= = a>o |Gle - PCB Wil4 |0
PLLLY e HPLAY] |[V-DisC] [PLAY] 2l Al « gz¢ ”H% o Sit® @ am e o gqe | vizwe
.RSM .2. .J@. Eg z2% |7 p ] ON=wOFF [E©]
R11 i o l_T T-l ol@e|| ug Sel — d e 7 o
HRI? \—e Q:J = = @ @ ) g: gg L RiAN SWi-b )
3 - :"ﬂ BE es 2" T SPEAKERS SELECTOR PCB
R14 —\'—e : o g: "
2 TE e o SR (J\g S[e s =e |l iy g A2038A50IC
HRIS N—e %T C6 pos G TO SELECTOR w = (D o | .0 A2038A502C [C.A]
o W—e Lol L e ghchida BNl S OO R ; A2038A503C [E.B.S]
A — e ®° | y A2038A504C
[#]e e]:=NPN TRANSISTOR JACK PCB A2037B523B |[U.E.B.S
s 5138 [C.A
TRI to 4 ---- 25C603 (E.F) gCB 5338
25c603 TO SPEAKERS B G A



[sussonic] [LouDNESS] r~ — 1

LOCATION OF COMPONENTS OFF OFF OFF STEREO
0 A 1 ON 1 oN I 4[1]0'4 MQNO B | ¢ L D 1 E l VR

TRs
TRLeeaoooeeeoss2SK117(Y) (~
TR2eeeeeeeeesss25C2960(GR)
TR3euusoeeees-+25A1220(Q,P)
TR4,5,10,11....25¢2909(S,T) |
TR6,9u0eeeseses25C1209(S,T)
TR7,8¢ceeneesse25C2911(S,T)
TRIO01.uoeeoanss25D1247(Y,U)
TR902,903......25C2581(0,Y)
TR904,905......2541106(0,¥) . 7~~
TR12eesueeoeeses28A1207(Y)

® T .TO VOL%.E PCcB

-~

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.

POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

TO SELECTOR PCB W2I5

=0 O e

-

000.000CIk

TO MAIN PCB
w401

321

: To s

TRsS : Jat} TONE couTnou./ s
3 : ® & © @ POWER SUPPLY

TRleeeesoeceeeslE I 5 PCB w310

TR1beesreosess 32 2l A

TRZ2ueeeeeoeessddE ;
TR2Deeeeoasosssldd | (eireci :
TR3ueseeneennssdE | e—W—eRr3
15 1c) U ] :
TR4AueeoeoeessssdE
TR4Devoesnasess3h
TR5eeeeaseessssdE —
TRS5beeeereensssdh
TR6ueeeneoeees dE
TR6DesseecossscdA
TR7eeeeasesaseddE
TR7Deeesocosasddd

by:7: T
TR8DeeeseoessedSh 3
TROuveeennnnss dE
TR9bueeoeeaessad
TR10ueeeeesaeedSE
TR10beseeeessos5B
TR1leweoocaesas5E
TR11Devoeaasss 5B

TRI2.eeeueaene dD —
TR901eeesoeoen.6E
TRI01b.veeeeoa 6A
TR902:.00ee0s 0 6D
TRI02Dueaeseaa 6h
TRI03uveeueess 6B
TR903b..veess. 6A

TRI04.seaeeesa 6C 4
TRY04b.eeeuonn. 6B
TRO05.c0eeeess 6D
TRY0O5b. e e esss 6B

chefbe < P L

. efg—e DI ;,1:‘12 CAP RN VOLUME PCB
AX R7.__N_,_._.R“IR6 ” - A2037A502D lU.C.A.E.B-SJ

A2037A521D

*—\\—eR53
o—\—eRt0 S 6.0

o .. & e Clé
Q i i [e o

cvs@ ARG\ —0—0

y JCI11 "

ZOOZIWH:

;;Ax._wu_.. ms tReo B e
Ar2ie—Nn ummn HH

TO SPEKERS SELECTOR

@
D126—g—e PCB W307 ';‘ ®

TO TRANSFORMER::

ICs
IClesevesecsessdB —
IC2i0ceceeessssldD

| =)

| <N
CONNECTORS I
Wllleeeeeeeas. 4B : !
|
|

Wll2.evaeeeaeaa2C

Wll3eeieneoaaeddB o—\'—s R3ITDA

Wlldeeeeawooe.o dB 5

W30leeeeaaasaa 2B

W302.eeeaeeeeesldB

W40leeeuaeaoaad2A \..._1

Teweeeii il o} ol
VRib

J2leeesesecansslh

— ! R29%0—\\—e
R2600—\—8 ) R
[ ersr TEa-mALm) TEST TERMINAL(LY" .
®——— 7EST TERMINAL (R) R36b TERMINALELY

ARr33b l'® °0 ¢ @
o—\—e

o - oo o m@

|
Ecp Bce 6 : ReObE—V—0 o—\'—o

25A1209 25A1106 Ariuwe—)\—e RE2D
25C2911 25C258! ] l =
-———————»
TR902b _ TR901b TR903b
gce DG S 5
EIE] = NPN TRANSISTOR
25C2960 25KI17 @
]ﬁ'\‘ E : PNP TRANSISTOR
| . 504A |V
SN Jce fce [eTele] = FILED EFFECT TRANSISTOR
25D1247 25A1220 25A1207

25C2909



E

IDEO SIGNAL!
V. DISC

PLAY
—TR]
l—

L___[MONITOR
ouT

A VOLUME PCB -
~
_ A2037A502D W " om sors R -
— - 1j2]3 -- U,C,A,B,E,S 28
= N L, I
W ! CABES]| Sl 3 =F
OFF =— ON_ON—=—OFF H A2037A512D , ﬁ'; 9 EEE .x
< F o e o] ¢
o swal | w304 - 2| *
n ] 2 0 < 9l 1
i *0 2 508\
wwals Jwaie 2 2522960(6R)
g ¢ I’ () I\I 3 « RII 10
O (m 2 .
' 2 E. (i)_? Yo RI9 91k RIS, 9.1k & g RI7 43809V
H 1| wwaio w2io} 8% TIwais T 4 A
{0 & =D LOUDNESS] a1, 1eor M B
O | i LA IS "_E_g o‘l .—__I.(T :)l_ SWi-la " — ° 08
g D.. \(:)‘ ‘< > P & %.l .;,"’C)‘/ pws| | 3 l é-i é;
w3 | 3y & L_ﬁ_ 9J 5 ¢ E4
o wwan LG Lo 58 o] ges |rer s [ | Sl
O 3 OFF=—ON ON-=w-OFF 62K | X 2 " | O—] 83T w1 22 TRI 8
| e ' M e
a I@l 1@ [CARTRIGE] R24 ok orr—-—ou ON=rOFF ! : oo ZSKIPB,!V
o 11 x ey &N DI | el <1‘
[(C 0 o © a |R20-1 160 ,g BR-5507S g
= ég 2l l2av ——— = ! TR3
< ]; E" ©g R23 l60 " } v 28A1220(Q,P]
lﬁ'-:l i ;Ecaasaal(zs:?'/) " RI K R20-2 160 ‘ ~ i
S - | x Ri2 10
o WVIZI;!L w213 IN_ | | - e z-é 4
O—® | b e
|C| |®z | @ . | woNo <—— seRe0 - . =
! t!’%i e : ¥ 5 |
_ | = | . Uy 5 =
swi }lf"o (ﬂ 1 ozt K B N ¢3 | 00z |oosz d ! sl 3
= OFF- ON ~ = E
wwaiz wai2 , Lg_@ %, Mo 55 N It B | R4 | M| 100K old e 2
II 1 X! | OFF=—0ON | ON-==-OFF A J
@O —@r i " } ™~ ' -
-PHONO F ! n
‘I R2 1k I L 2 |
W | IN_2 " ‘ 3 T S| o
ww209 208 T I | .-.J_ T+ 2
T ' ‘ :T 27 5T _
| | 5 1 [TUNER] wall | >
" TUNER]| “gyes % | I I
8 — 3
" /l OFF=—0N ?J M ! IB | [EUBSONIC] i 1
— | | Swi-2
\ OFF =—=0N Tou_._orr - | ‘l !9_!5_?_1 3 J: v
¥ | 3
1 [TUNER] v ‘ I l (%
| T W | . ' | F oz N
f I H I OJ T ov
|
| (@5 il " &
P orpx "L‘J& ' L b w on;D
owi-3 Sw2-3 . 8.3v| <
| b L_ﬁ o OFF=w0ON " F3
_T | SWi-1b - ‘
i OFF =—-ON ON—=wmOFF |
T I <
} |
| ‘ 3 L
| 3 y 0.5
| R4 Ik |
l | IN 4 | J21 | ‘%—W@
T @ | -- 1 [2]3} --
| _Q_] TAPE 2| sw2-4 IN
Swi-4] | OF FaerON h
iy o T =i - S . '
¥ ; £ ¥ 5
T
! | ..._I | <
! | OFF=—ON ON=—OFF | —k E
[ | RS k| ¢ w304 "
I == | IN_5 » | '
w TAPE |
[=a XRI2 weoz 202 t %Js | H
| W [ | | OF F . |
pe N =3 g =55 | . w,
i swi-3f | N J =13} --
AL e ] o) \ 58 o ta X [}
|7 w |
| i;ﬁ_ w205 :Fz°5 | OFF =——0ON | ON=-OFF | ‘r
IS ! | r
i : N | - | | TAPE | ‘I [ N
| b : | Wi
O—E 3 L : I ‘
[l | R6 1k |
W .
|'I1 -&‘R_,Z& w204 ]:‘goa J | BT } -'. = ;s';:%us;‘
1 + VTR f H 3:- cs 0,012 Y~
| g | —|— —|— R4 470K & 54.2V,
T || [ ) il e :
I | \ s“"‘ﬁ = W oasda 1] S gy &l s
X 7O ¢ \+ . s o Jl @9 £ 129 E3
i B O3 | @) v R - sl §l wet 2 527 | :csom> of
| | %p22 waoe T 206 | _oFF=—oN on—-OFF w1 F e = P R S = I & 8
| e I | - ! = " o 253 I ‘L L 3’ RS - x€
1yl @ I b "= 25K246(6R) - © — | TRI
| : ' | & I & cé 23K246(GR)
_ 1) oz 8 =1 I b¥ 3 - n;iF
I Y- -0— 3Gy : \l e 38T 257 : : 2 axd e
L R7 Ik
| W | 1 H
I %R23 I l| O) } ; TE E l‘ ] i =1 %S z l’<1
[=1 *82 weo wzol _l l Yl 33 ~272
1 ! —]— — | e oW & H
@ ¢ | i3 Eé‘\ wosa| T ph | SRl 2 3pq | B
2 i ﬁ - I
| | _ | | ‘V RS 7 0 OFF‘—ONL = @L_ 3 F L | o l g
ki " SWI- ' E<
: . R'::’" . 3 _‘\@\Iw OFF=—0ON ou-—oFF " I ' " ] L //H E
| T2ox ¥ 203 [V.B1s¢] | |
|G O e i L
1T 171 W - $ 52.2
| - e lH =X } a 8 s assn
|L g LI 3 ) OFF=—on Lﬁ_o_lh\l ¥} F 25A1248(5,T) e T Azsm‘
%:[V] moDEL I - ,,,32& _z .
SHORT : EXCEPT . - b4 - e| g
MODEL H » \ o3| S8F4
x w303 SET 34—
ot
| 2a&€
: | z % .
- hod o
. [ ATAT A W214 3 ggrn E. }Lﬂ
c5 100P A\ ALV, e
ci TONE CONTROL/ '
=l 100/10 " . ST : -- POWER SUPPLY PCBI(A)
: 75 520 ra— _vaw : 3350 A2037B5I3A [C,A] ——
» Lt
0op —————1° -
|| c2 Z } | z3ix ! . 523A |U,E,B,S]
i 100710 " LS —Il S - E§ L% = I ! 533A M
i RE 820 cz2 T- Tm 27 ' A
: 9.2v RI7 100 ro*g ﬁ_ 3 “f” E | % Presy LI
W swe| | - ==
I 25300 TRI 9.6V " Lo 53 9, 148v] 1o RED
, | sy LTee [ EE RIS 100 ﬂ@) gy gce gCB b DG S BLK
| v . = e o —onTomm—ore 2$3s0 Por sl 2SDI247  25C2603 25C2960  25K246 25KII7 oRe
| 13V e © I BRN
| S urgg H k| = SRY
o x = e x = ® of o &
L 4 = 2 3.56 o o ' 84 3_L : 3 Sz Sz mg w
] 220n0 F 8 s e ! 2 2 H g = 2 sLu
. TRito4 25C2603 (E,F) . I o TRI.2 25C3383(s,T) ECB i :
f B
JACK PCB A2037B513B SELECTOR PCB A2037A502B [U,C,AE,B,S] zsazor g Ecg -
[ 2SA1209 . - -
5238 -—U¢E B,S 5128 [V] 253383  25A1220 B gglcnzlggl
2SC291|
5338 (v 25¢3116
— 2SD612K

emsnesmeses® PB SIGNAL LINE

= awemse @3 REC SIGNAL LINE

8 (POWER SUPPLY} LINE




F G H I J K

3 nemt
;
, = Eh Yy e MAIN AMP PCB A2038A501A
ng =| =N n 35, .
5 287 gl e B] s — 502A
5| = 2 = <=
ot i sl SR iy A 503A [EB.S
3T S =2 sn LIV n38,39
e = Tﬁn'“" R30 10 n‘at\i 5 RO03] A sW 0,33X2 504A
53.4v]|_28C2909 0.8Y
o] -
y T R23 e
BT o.svw | 10k fiou ov_| 42 ?-S.K nadl i ns;ﬁ“
RIL 10 | = z g;g
- — E ; | E é’ . R45 ;Ol %“9
x| & - s H - —4- x
53 S ri7 4380 g2 ot s 201947(T.0) 3 T4 res §i kL CLELL R 8l
el o i £ [8°F% ol °# z S “K“' TRIO TRII TRIO, I Sap ¥ sssv
el o olz gel gl el o] <| o S 28C2909(8,T) " 2 812 e
22F Bl | = ~ L7 3 w == av ov x 546 2sa :
& 4l Lo Sa & ,_=~<i = EEDXY ol &l YNy,
i 0B = oV Va7 seox Dosss b3
av Q Pog e 2
251700 8 x " 2 i W ¢ '
23 100 o»I/ 8.3v 2,:5 34 L 2.2pH(K R48 560k D;.,Igs [ - :
H R60 22
P 9 »
TR3 —! o RSO 2W 12 H ° 5.5V i N
ov 2SA1220(0:P)| ¢ 5y S hldcslzzm ~ S LJgs r * -1 0se4seT_T26
2sc2903 = 83 g ! I R6I 22k §
~
sl o Ri2 10 05V t - L2 cs 03300 : _ N < 2 !
1l |23:3% - 46.2v | 25C291 nee  Res 15N 3 H] I ois H = =
=F | &[°S s 48 Ras Slmls ! DS4488T-T26 . I
% g 97V 7N 3lde . i N oF 278 L_ _ 4 @ grx N
= - " s A)mgSfg TR904,805 d W ° 2 —s5.5v] 013 & =37 o
- . H &[-460v 3 ol & 2341106 (0,Y) o | o2 | Pg-102F o < £
2z a3 oF % “F oLlnelge gl 55T = a a3 ¥
oT 2 5T 3TaNys | % sz °] 8 H 3
HS = & = G| =TT 3 o] gl % e 3 3
3| sizs g R68 20k
Wr .
ol " o nl '3’1‘ g e
el @ o | . g N N
o —om ©°F o8| & BQIJ'I - e "‘4 58
Q.L 2 8 oRT ;.5 °% b e s ]
T Wy RST ®
p7 RS6 100K 100k
UB SONIC] Q'E i 15 <1j—«.ov <02y b 4 TT ov ov L7V o.1v rov lssv  fuov
wi-2 ~49.7 F 3 3 4 5 G 8 |
4
3 O
E YL S AR ’ Wy
2 o 2 o
% 0.5v A F onr QE'_ 4, S
T 3 vy S5k |88k %8 2% 5
ov 0.8V & NS ~e @ 3 z
W & o 3 x
- -0.5V w
. 5 E ]
8.3y Q E id l&l
X W W
W Wr t¢
T Clv = —) i ov| ov| 3 :
Losv z i
3 | ) Y 34 s Lg AFI oV, oV, 5 §
— | 4 Ea
— 3 sk F Y = == 54.5v g g
3 ) 2 -0.5V| éT 3 I L_zE._._iE_! -
ov : :_I 2 - M . w——t
4”—6 5
R 08V | =2 W W o
(kh LWl @
LIV v A
50,8V [53.4v ﬂ A
E3 3 hid - ]
g 3 P g sy & o5k 25y | r 1 !
R Irt
1 vsedbeT-T26 ¥ r‘x o\ | eawazize
w304 ] i2sv L _§ ]
H L
r will wli2 Wik wil4e
w301 W302 | - - I 1 [6]6 BER --
{1 T2]5} - {123} 1|2)3} H )
AL A=k .
e w30|(~.'>_(2_<3,] =" waoz(?_gg_(.aﬁ PHONES PCB
& [.8.E,5¥] SPEAKERS SELECTOR PCB A2038A502C
3 [1.254 125 50 [AC OUTLETS] AC110 10 240V
Falizsn .':sz Tk ssov £C OUTLETS 50/60Hz A2038A50IC UC.A.E.B.S
3 ] h ) L ]
e 2esneis.T) F5| 1A 125V] T1A 250V 502C A2038A512C
AKF3 !
503C [E,B,S
& Raisa [FOWER] 504C --
] - -1 -- -- | Ari [PHONES]
& g | | Al w301l 1oy 2W.430
sl A -70.2v | 1 ﬂ)\l—ﬂjh—clo—v '
] &ci.
Boecm K9 T o 7o.zv| | f —OFF 3 i z)l—M——A ——o— !
"y 2 . o ! A ' RZ 2W 270 n | z| i
ay 7901 z
b 3 T4 e 33| AM-ATOT-70 oL A %_ ﬁ"l_‘ w217 %C1 0.022 [V] MODEL
' | SWi-a | --
' ——] e
e aux FUSE PCB 29 T‘@_ ' —
=4
I s A2038A5018 [0] wioa @\ =
= ~
eT X4 s I | |
o ol | : I |
8 @
: 2 | 3
S B | | |
[ | | TM902
| 1 | |
s2 ' %1 I =3
1Y | | |
TRE Rl
RE I
Isnizesis  ZSK24BGR) wnozl’?l I |
g s
wio3 [E—
D@ EP———-- '
7 2| 2324 g ' @ @
S =8 13.2v e
w303 BT W® ° 0
ﬁllg,l\‘i 3 E’Il’ﬂ 55T (3 ! [ 1
— 2 VOLTAGE SELECTOR J20 .
1= <8l ek TRIO — '|2|3I‘T5r - ’
3 58T a X9 2sxzeasn) D—
v
E CONTROL/ ;g:: '
'ER SUPPLY PCBI(A) _ ) 4
1203785134 -- - IS e [POO—— - #LaTel :
ICATED LEF NEL Y Mo 0o ©g
5234 2 = 3] @
2
533A m A 1901 55 D4 CHASSIS GND &
AM~-ATOT-40 ] <
A 190, AM-A70T-50 A [ﬂ ' A A B wml N
AM-ATOT-30 AC OUTLETS AM-A70T- 60 ACZ20V SOz A A - 2] .
i REDG— | pires oY WU nS (G '
5 Reo | J901 A A.C ok : ' - AC240V 50Hz pess2ss 0! 02 I akdg -
4 D DGS BLK | 5 & & * = °g 0
¢ > m | A scrov 3o ong E-3 SPEAKERS IND PCB s ”
25C2960 2SK246 2SKII7 - | i BRN Aswsol A2038A50|D D] CHASSIS GND SPEAKERS TERMINAL PCB
S ont | oy 502D A20I8D5070
28 : A S¥s0! Vs 503D
- w | -aie 0 LW NOTES SPECIFIED
T3 BLU! csol BLU! UNLESS OTHERWISE
- bw A A ) 0001140 ! 504D ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W(J)
: fizov P o[ Aacier | i A i ALL CAPACITORS IN F 50 WV (J)
8a I25v U =
| [8,3]
e | | AM-A70
B whTO—" wio 5 whto—"1 | FUSE PCB A2038A52I B
2SA1209 25A1106

CONNECTION DIAGRAM

WARNING: A INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,

25D612K REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS NO 2_ |
.

AVERTISSEMENT: A\IL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL,
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

F G . H I J K




s

ww2l6

G 1
+ 2

TO SELECTOR PCB W216

I 00 old 414

TRY, 9044 e00e0s..25C2911(5,T)
TR10,10besess++25A1209(S,T)

AVERTISSEMENT. AT INDIQCE | OMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE
POUR MAINTENIR LE RE OU SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL
NE REMPLACER CUE DES PiE S RECOMMANDEERS PAR LE FABRICANT

%*R49
ww2i3
R39
—oG(o|l oe—w o
SELECTOR L@2 & bl © *Ll
PCB W2I3 m ” ol At
J (s —C=2 9 e s 0 Ja N 8 & & %R49b
( +48 G -48 B S o S REiT Y afelxpe
WW309 © o)) 2, S 1 1
it R, £ RLI %LIb
o~ o~ o TO TONE CONTROL/ c o -—b & %R50
@ @ @ POWER SUPPLY PCB W309 TO SELECTOR R4 o
R21b R21 il Y e &b g o o X Ci0
e gginl G3lal o 2lelel g3 sllelo 2ol E £ x ol
2 VRIb VRI % . ©— g .T.“‘ & n-t - T x I =i - W, X R50b
x " ST T wF ol WMy
4 /] /] 23¢ %Cl0b
& 0 o mdmimlm Fa ol
< 2 ' ’ ———»o —— o xefefx S
[+ 4
c3 6(e)1 To sELECTOR
WW2I2R©2 PCB W2I12 i ng % Cll
wdo-
R42b B2 %R31b
m(e)i "Sre
WW210Glej2 =— & 4 s oa Clib
cle)s S 31« 2 313 ~ cTal & . mial T® HEer
m o To R41b @ u—I” P u-[g & T ol [ eFeT eTE
> 3 SELECTOR i Mt oo | &
e PCB .W210 R39b _T_.n i Gk b . Py
4|, < RISb @® A o Mlas 60 Jo
g - ot E 5 2 n:i TR2b i Y rane
e b — o : i oo @ : !
g i l'g g ) a1 ‘r“TRIQﬁ« o6 T e i
. o « D6S e o % €12b
~ o : ; ozl |-
e o=z
4 SRR 3 3 S o : :m
oF o B 5% 2z © : g s MOl
» o
PRE AMP P A2037A502A |U.C.A.E.B.S
@ [*Je]*] - FILED EFFECT TRANSISTOR E cB | E.B.S]
; 512 A
[e]e o] =NPN TRANSISTOR TR1,1D¢eeeessss25K170(BL)
B TR2,2Deeeecessse250J74(BL)
gcB pid B+ ¢ ]-PNP TRANSISTOR TR3,3Dueeessesss2SC3116(R,S)
ECS TR4,4Deeeees. . 25A1248(R,S)
25A992 25A1220 2SKI70 25C3116 TR?;E---------gséiZié?éF;)
TR6, esevsoseslS ’
2scls4s 25C2690 2474 2SA1248
25C291 TR7,7Dceeesssssa25A1220(Q,P)
C CRINING A INDICATES SAFETY C iCal Co N 5 FOR CONT No FETY
TR8,8bececcnens 25C2690(Q ’ P) PARRIG %‘H[A‘cs L‘AH F(,HVIT(IEFIA C(;MP(O’\;‘\[EUNPTE\SNLW (wprw rrwwug;?(,%;m(s
2SA1209 R{COMMENDED PARTS

L CH R CH CH CH L CH
TUNER PHONO

R CH

L CH
V:DISC

R CH



AM-A70

wwmel

78\
~2), +12v
Iol

TO SELECTOR
PCB W2i6

\@, GND
o al & & & T
g st aL 2L 3l l
F3 . 03 03 wF  oF
Q:f' g 57 81 8 Jel 8] L8] !
47.4V ¥ 5F 7
46.9V TR? QNW T g
46.9V] 2SAl1220(Q,P)
: A TR3 v | Re 10k § I.2v
25C3116 :
(R,s)
MODEL e < = R35 120 L2v £V
___________ .C.AE.B, ol e
[ L1 750 uH MODELS . 2 o7 ¢ b &
[ u i‘ hhhh ] 25KI70(BL - 13.3v IC1 MS5221P < | Z¢¥ o Re? siokiel  R2s Sekie) 06V I
=1 [Rres 1.2k R3 10 o 3 e s o o " |
v a a [ ¥ s° o ] DG S ECB
I 0| | {L]@ I oF aie el S %y Tﬁ re8 a7ok @) | R30 33K(e | O L ng l 23?74 254992
@ e ! L3 YWy —W ~ T wwaii
: | || oV ioor _ 330k G 23 o o s P 25Ki70 25C1845
E3 0.013/100(6)| 0.0016/50(6)
| I el . i K O 26 A TR
Sos o 2 2= >=
i T =] - 0
r] - | = H A~
L " | H -16.1V = ©
c3 °| ¥ ce <7
| a% ww2i3
| b . 1/100(K) 2 ° 0.013/100(6) _ 0.036/50(6) o2
o r = E b — TO SELECTOR
| |-‘»E.] | - 5 e e| T8 |@| PCB W213 11
l sal > eF= il a7 [ 3 R3| SIk(6) | R33 5.6k(6) >
| ouwsg o ~ [ o Yy m ° h
28T T2 TR2 |-V Bt ° M o « = 2 | B
I ( Blu o 25974(8L) x « ) 1 3 s >
I loé S R410 oy al R32 47k (G) | R34 3.3k(6) of 7 » |
| |3g ::: p - ; —WW- W @ ® «© 2SA1220 2SAl1209
| I g « - WY 2SC2690 2SAl1248
| , | -5.9V 3 3 a 25C2911
| - R36 120 —1.2V 2SC3116
| Aras z d \N (s,1)
' l l i"'t;;jr‘ - zsazad 6.4V [RIO IOk oy
‘ I !I |']:§ a7y AV RS EJ
1 F—- 158 = = by, s3 |
[FHoNg] [Frowo] . I : 3
} l :LF_ [ 285 22wy 2L 3: o3 o= 3] 3] 3] = [
& F 33 E LE e kg M G2
RLI « = 3 = ¥
l | | 65A-237P < = | <8 | «f § r 8 8 8 wwzosl
j"D‘ +48V
| | ¢l @IGND TONE CONTROL /POWER
[ | = SUPPLY PCB W309
' | | w\sl -a8v
= F3 = s
| | | ! i 1%
: | | O . |
| | S ﬁ; '
,I | I W Q < =B (POWER SUPPLY) LINE
| | | o i i >—|j e = SIGNAL  LINE
’ W Ay 2 -3 i
A A
| I I j —Wr W 0 |@I T0 SELECTOR;
| I 7 S z { (D), PcB waiz
l l d. 3 3 T 4='L ww2i2 v
| I L
| | 2 pY i
3 0 H
l | II 9 Xl To seLEcTOR
| — (%P’ | {E] g eI h WM——>2 i it @ |PcB waio !
3
] | | 4! I —W M ww2i0 T
I | | #: 7 MW —W
| | | ACD-H
I ‘ l & ;
l cto, It, 12 | | |
100P/50 | ﬁi: L [ | : INDICATED VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED
| ' E3 2 3 ¥ § AT PHONO (M. M) MODE
| ° o
| RS0 470 | WW209 3 . i
0 f WARNING: A\ INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
’ @ "‘.9= l JE] J, 4’@‘ TUNER OUT (L) ; REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
53 [ 9 2 eno :’ - RECOMZENDED PARTS
E h AVERTISSEMENT: AIL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE
| R] m /] | hl @J TUNER UT (RIS B & POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE BEQL‘APPARE:L
| | | € NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
) ww208 .
| L] | —i] - '{’D‘l €D OUT (L) EM‘
' | 4]! ' 2) GND ]d;%
[ | ] — K 3,‘ €0 OUT (R) ‘"g NOTE
| — | A 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
| J2 WW207 ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W(J)
| M al ——®' v. oisc ouT (L) 3 . ALL CAPACITORS IN «F 50WV(J)
! | | o 78] o }5 .
| | IR] il —'\@I V. DISK OUT (R) Eg
L L____& _ 5 AM-A70 PRE AMP
] e
T : C.A T o SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
PRE AMP PCB A2037A502A |U,C.A,E,B,S
AS12A [V] 85I005A
- NO.2-2 (a2)
1 1 ! 1 o 1 4

E

J K




